
STATE OF NEI4I YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion
o f

Charles Mothon and John Lang
As Off icers of I IRR EnterprLses, Inc.

A/b/a Perr i r  Machinery

for Redetermlnatl.on of a DeficLency or Revislon
of a Determinatlon or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Artlcle 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per lods  Ended 2 /29 /8O -  2 /28 /82 .

AFFIDAVIT OF UAILING

State of New York :
g s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck, being duLy sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Coumission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
15th day of February, 1985, he served the wlthln not ice of Decislon by
certified mail upon Charles Mothon, As Offlcer of MRR Enterprises, Inc. the
petitioner in the wl-thin proceedlng, by enclosing a true copy thereof ln a
securel-y sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol-lows:

Charles Mothon
As Off icer of MRR Enterpr ises, Inc.
PJ II2
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

and by deposl-ting same enclosed ln a postpald properly addressed wrapper Ln a
post offLce under the excluslve care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Service wl-thin the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the Petltloner
herein and that the address set forth on sald lrrapper is the laet kno$n addrees
of the pet l t ioner.

Sworn to before rne this
15th day of February, 1985.

nister  oatto
Law sect l .on 174



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the l.Iatter of the Petitlon
o f

Charl-es Mothon and John Lang
As Offlcers of I'IRR Enterprises, Inc.

dlbla Pett i t  MachLnery

for Redeterminatlon of a Deficiency or RevLsLon
of a Determinatlon or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Perl .ods Ended 2/29180 - 2128/82.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Al-bany :

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he ls an employee
of the State Tax Comrlssion, that he ig over 18 years of age, and that on the
15th day of February, 1985, he served the wlthin not ice of DecLsion by
certLfied mail- upon Morris D. Strauss, the representatlve of the PetltLoner ln
the withLn proceeding, by encl-osing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as follorils:

Morr is D. Strauss
227 Mohawk Avenue
Scot la ,  NY 12302

and by depositlng same enclosed ln a postpaid properl-y addressed wrapper ln a
post offlce under the exclusive care and custody of the UnLted States Postal
ServLce wlthin the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the sald addressee is the representatlve
of the petitloner herein and that the address set forth on eaid wrapper ls the
last known address of the representative of the petitl.oner.

Sworn to before me thls
15th day of  February,  1985.

te r  oa
pursuant to Tax Law section I74



STATE OF  NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW Y0RK L2227

February 15, 1985

Charl-es Mothon
As Offlcer of l"lRR
RD /I2
Bal lston Spa, NY

Enterpr ises ,  Inc .

12020

Dear Mr. Mothon:

Please take not ice of the Decislon of the State Tax Comiesion enclosed
herewLth.

You have now exhausted your rtght of revlew at the administratlve leveL.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceedlng in court to revLew an
adverse decision by the State Tax Commission may be instituted only under
ArtLcle 78 of the Civll Practice Law and Rules, and must be conmrenced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

InquLries concernlng the computation of tax due or refund aLlowed in accordance
wlth this decLsion may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigatlon Unlt
Buildtng /19, State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yourst

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Petltioner r s Representative
Morr is D. Strauss
227 l"lohawk Avenue
Scot ia ,  NY 12302
TaxLng Bureauts Representative

c c :



STATE OF NEI^] YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion
o f

Charles Mothon and John Lang
As Off icers of I IRR Enterpr ises, Inc.

d/b/a Pett i t  Machinery

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a DeterurinatLon or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per l -ods  Ended 2129/80  -  2128182.

AFFIDAVIT OF UAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Conmlsslon, that he is over 18 years of ager and that on the
15th day of February, 1985, he served the lrithln notice of DecisLon by
certLfied maLl upon John Lang, As Officer of MRR Enterprises, Inc. the
petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosi-ng a true copy thereof Ln a
securely sealed postpaid rrrapper addressed as follows:

John Lang
As Off icer of MRR Enterpr ises, Inc.
RD /I2
Ballston Spa, NY I2O2O

and by depositlng same enclosed in a postpald properLy addressed wrapper ln a
post office under the excluslve care and custody of the United States Postal
Serviee wlthin the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the sald addressee ls the petLtloner
hereln and that the address set forth on said rrrapper ls the last known address
of the petLt ioner.

Sworn to before me thLs
15th day of Februaryr 1985.

Authorized to
pursuant to Tax Law sect ion 174



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon
o f

Charles Mothon and John Lang
As Off icers of MRR Enterpr ises, Inc.

dlb/a Pett i t  Machinery

for Redetermlnat ion of a Def lc lency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sal-es & Use Tax
under Artl-cle 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iods  Ended 2129180 -  2 /28 /82 ,

and by deposltlng
post off lce under
ServLce wlthin the

That deponent
of the pet i t ioner
last knonm address

AFFIDAVIT OF UAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Conurlsslon, that he is over 18 years of agee and that on the
15th day of February, 1985, he served the wlthin not lce of Declsion by certLf ied
nail upon Morrls D. Strauss, the representative of the petitioner in the wlthin
proceedlng, by encl-osing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaLd
rrrapper addressed as fol lows:

Morr is D. Strauss
227 Ylo};'avk Avenue
Scot ia ,  NY 12302

same enclosed in a postpaid properly addreseed wrapper ln a
the excluslve care and custody of the Unlted States Postal

State of New York.

further says that the said addressee is the representative
herein and that the address set forth on said lilrapper is the

of the representat ive of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
15th day of Februaryl  1985.

Authorized to a oaths
pursuant to Tax t lon  174



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M M I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E W  Y o R K  1 2 2 2 7

F e b r u a r y  1 5 , 1 9 8 5

John Lange, As Officer of
MRR Enterpr ises, Inc. dlbla Pett i t  Machinery
PJ {12
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Dear Mr. Lange:

Please take notice of the Decisl-on of the State Tax Cormrlssion enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of revLew at the admlnlstrative level.
Pursuant to sectl-on(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceedlng ln court to revlert an
adverse decLslon by the State Tax Comrlsslon may be instituted only under
Articl-e 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be comenced ln the
Suprene Court of the State of New York, Albany County, wlthln 4 months from the
date of thLs not ice.

InquirLes concernlng the computation of tax due or refund all-owed ln accordance
with this decislon nav be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and FLnance
Law Bureau - LJ.tigatLon UnLt
Buil-ding /19, State Campus
AJ-banyr New York L2227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours'

STATE TN( COMMISSION

cc: PetLt ionerrs Representat lve
Morr ls D. Strauss
227 l{ohawk Lve.
Scot la,  NY 12302
Taxing Bureaurs Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TA)( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltions
:

o f
:

CHARLES MOTIION AI.ID JOHN LANG DECISION
AS OFFTCERS OF URR BNTERPRTSES, rNC. 3

D IB / A PETTIT }fACHINERY
:

for Revislon of a Determlnatlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artieles 28 and 29 '.

of the Tax Law for the Periods Ended
February  29 ,  1980,  May 31 ,  1980,  l {ay  31 ,  1981,  :
August 31, 1981, November 30, 1981 and
February 28, L982. :

Petitioners, Charles Mothon and John Lang, as offlcers of MRR Enterprlses'

Inc. d/b/a Pettlt Machinery, RD /i2, BalLston Spa, New York 12020' ftled petltlons

for revlsion of deterni.natl-ons or for refunds of sales and use taxes under

Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the perlods ended February 29, lg8},

!{ay 31, 1980, May 31, 1981, August 31e 1981, Novenber 30, 1981 and February 28'

1982 (Ft le Nos. 3995L and, 4L727).

A comblned snall clalms hearing was held before Rlchard L. Wlckham'

Hearing Offlcer, at the offices of the State Tax Comlssion, State Campus,

Bui l -ding 9, Albany, New York, on June 29, L984 at.11:00 A.M., wlth al l  br lefs

to be subnltted by october 8, 1984. Petitloners appeared by Morris D. strauss,

Esq. The Audit Divlslon appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. (James Dell-a Porta,

Esq. ,  o f  counse l ) .

ISSUES

I. Whether petltloners, Charlee Mothon and John Lang, nere responslble

officers of IIRR Enterprises, Inc. lIable for the payaent of saLes taxes due

from said corporatlon.
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I I .  Whether pet i t loners are l labLe for the penalty and lnterest assessed

agalnst MRR Enterprises, Inc. due to late fll ing and,lor late payment of tax aa

shown due on various New York State and local sales and use tax returna.

III. I{hether the penalty assessed agalnst petitioners should be walved and

the lnterest reduced to mlnLmum Lnterest.

FINDINGS OT'FACT

l. On October l, 1982, the Audit Dlvlslon lssued a NotLce of Deternlnatlou

and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due to Charles Mothon ln the

amount of $7r 994.32. A notlce ln the same anount was also lssued agaLnst John

Lange (slc). Each notice lras prepared on the basls that Mr. Mothon and Mr. Lang

were offlcers of MRR EnterprLees, Inc. and as such were personally llable for

the taxes, penalty and lnterest due fron sald corporatl.on. Sald tax' penalty

and interest were shown on the notice sent each petitioner as follows:

PERIOD ENDING TAX DUE PENALTY DUE INTEREST DUE

2/29180 $ -o-
s/3r/80 -0-
5 /3 r /8 r  -0 -
8 l3 r /81

11 /30 /8 t
2/28182

-0-
-0-

I  ,  676 .  00

$1 ,419 .18
848.36
706 .85
242.52
327.99
167 .60

$634 .  0 l
907.37
553 .14
180 .91
2L9 .96
110 .43

2. MRR Enterprises, fnc. operated an agrl.cultural and ltght egulpment

dealership under the name Pettit Machlnery untll early 1982. Sald busineas ltas

conducted in accordance wlth franchise agreementa executed by MRR Enterprlsee,

Inc. with the Wtrite Motor Company, Massey Ferguson and Sperry New Holland. The

I*rite Motor Company flled a bankruptcy petltion in September' 1980, whlch

action caused MRR EnterprLses, Inc. to experlence dl.fflculty ln selllng the

I,ltrite tractors in Lnventory and ultimately a reductl.on Ln corporate sales.

3. IrIRR Enterprises, Tnc. dlb/a Pettl.t Machinery ftled lts New York State

and Local SaLes and Use Tax Return for the quarterly perlod ended February 29,
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1980 late on June 6, 1980. The return for the period ended May 31, 1980 was

l-ate flled on August 14, 1980 without a remittance. The sales and use taxes

due with said return lrere remitted on JuLy 22, L982.

4. The sales and use tax return of MRR Enterpriees, Inc. for the quarterly

period ended lfay 31, 1981 was l-ate flled on August 171 1981 wlth a partlal

renlttance. The balance of the sales and use taxes due was renltted on JuJ-y 22,

L982. The return for the perlod ended August 31, 1981 nas timely flled with a

partial renlttance. The balance of tax due was renltted in instal-Lnenta on

April 10, L982, June 29, 1982 and JlLy 22, L982. The return for the perlod

ended Novenber 30, 1981 was late fiLed on Aprll 19, 1982 without a remlttance.

The sales and use taxes due were remitted ort fuLy 22e L982. The return for the

period ended February 28r 1982 was tlnely filed wlthout a remittance and the

sales and use taxes due are etlll outstanding.

5. PetLtioner John Lang was the principal stockholder in MRR Enterprlees,

Inc. owning 51 percent of the outstandtng stock. He al-so held the offlce of

vlce-president and was the general nanager of the business. Mr. Lang hLred an

office manager to oversee the flnancial end of the buslness. Although Mr. Lang

devoted the naJor portion of his tine to sales and eervlce, he waa apprLsed on

a monthly basle as to the flnanclaL status of the firn. The offlce manager

al-legedly faLLed, however, to dlvuJ-ge the dlfficultl.es the fLrm was havlng Ln

meetlng its sales and use tax oblLgations and thls dld not become lnown to !Ir.

Lang untl.l early 1982 when the offlce manager left the employ of MRR Enterprleee,

Inc.

6. The offlce nanager prepared and signed the corporate sales and uee tax

returns for the two quarterl-y perJ.ods ended February 29, 1980 and May 31, 1980.

He also dlrected the preparation of the returns for the perlods ended May 31,
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1981, August 31, 1981, November 30, 1981 and February 28, 1982 whlch Mr. Lang

signed. Mr. Lang slgned the returns fully alrare that alL but the return for

the period ended February 28e L982, were being late fil-ed.

7. l,Ir. Lang had the authority to sign checks on behalf of MRR Enterprtsee'

Inc. and on occasion did write checks to creditors.

8. In AprlJ-, 1982 when Mr. Lang dlscovered that the office manager had

entered into an agreement wlth the Tax Department to pay over to the state the

outstanding sales and use taxesr penalty and lnterest, he drafted a letter

requesting that the file of MRR Enterprlses, Inc. be reopened and revlewed.

Mr. Lang based his request on the grounds that the office nanager entered lnto

the agreement without the prl.or authorizatlon of the corporate offLcers and

that the office manager had no authority to make any agreement on behalf of MRR

Ent,erprises , Inc.

9. Petitioner Charl-es Mothon was presldent of MRR Enterprlses, Inc. and

owned 49 percent of the outstandlng stock of the corporation. Mr. Mothon

became involved in MRR Enterprlses, Inc. because the naJor manufacturers

represented by MRR Enterprl.ses, Inc. requlred someone wlth some flnancial

substance to be lnvolved ln the business. Mr. Mothon occupled the offLce of

president, of MRR Enterprises, Inc. due to the demands of the I'lhite Company,

Massey Ferguson and Sperry New Holland. For the time period under revlew' Mr.

Mothon was gaLnfully enployed ln another occupation and left the operation of

MRR Enterprlses, Inc. to Mr. Lang.

CONCLUSIONS OF I.AW

A. That under sectlon 1133(a) of the Tax Lawr every peraon requl.red to

col-Lect any tax imposed by Artlcte 28 shall be personal-J-y liable for the tax

imposed, col lected or required to be col lected. Under sectLon 1f31(f)  "(p)ereons
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requlred to collect taxrr are deflned to lnclude any offlcer of a corporation

who as such officer ls under a duty to act for such corporatlon in conplylng

with any requlrement of said article.

B. That the resoLutlon of whether an officer ls a person requlred to

colleet tax turns upon a factual determlnatlon. Factors which dlrectJ-y relate

to such a determlnatlon incl-ude the offlcerre day to day reeponslbllltles and

invoLvement wlth the financLal affairs and managenent of the corPoratlon, the

offlcerrs knowledge of such uatters, the officerrs lnvolvement ln the preparation

and fil ing of tax returns, and the offLcerrs authority to sl.gn checks. (V"g"f v.-

Depft.jf Taxation and Flnance, 413 NYS2d 862; Chevlowe v. Koerngr 40T NYS2d

4 2 7 . )

C. That petltloner John Lang lras a person required to collect tax wlthln

the meanlng and lntent of sectlon 1131(1) of the Tax Law. Petitloner Charles

Mothon was but a passive lnvestor Ln MRR Enterprises, Inc. and cannot be

consLdered a responslble offlcer personally llable for the tax, penalty and

lnterest of MRR Enterprises, Inc.

D. That the Tax Law does not excuse an offlcer of a corporatlon who is

under a duty to act from penalty and lnterest whlch ls due New York State.

(l,Iatter of Harold Cohen, State Tax Comlssion, December 14, 1982.)

E. That section 1f45(a) (1) of the Tax Law provl.des that lf the Tax

Comrn{ssion deternlnes that a delay ln fll lng a tax return was due to reaeonable

cause and not due to wlllful neglect, then lt shall remlt the ful1 penalty and

interest above the mlninum. Under regulation sectlon 536.f(b), reagonable

cause for fallure to file a return on time must be afflrnatively ehown by the

taxpayer.
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F. That petltioner John Lang has falled to estabLish that the delay Ln

fillng returns and paylng over the tax was due to reasonable cause.

G. That the petltion of Charles Mothon is granted and the Notice of

Deternlnatlon and Demand for Paynent of Sales and Use Taxes Due iseued October 1,

1982 ls  cance l led .

The petltion of John Lang ls denLed and the Notlce of Deternlnation

and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due issued October 1' 1982 ls

sustalned.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COUMISSION

FEB I 5 1985
PRESIDENT
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